
 
Merton Council 
Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Date: Monday 18 December 2023  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms DE Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet Agenda 
18 December 2023  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 
 
4  Reference from the Children and Young People's Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel - Task Group Review of Eating Disorders 
and Self Harm affecting young people in Merton  

7 - 30 

 
5  Proposed changes to the Council’s charging scheme for pre-

application advice  
31 - 56 

 
6  Home Energy Efficiency Loan  57 - 62 
 
7  Financial Approvals - December  63 - 66 
 
8  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

 
9  Exempt Appendix - Item 6  Exempt 

Agenda 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
16 NOVEMBER 2023 
(7.16 pm - 8.07 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Sally Kenny and Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Polly Cziok (Executive 
Director of Innovation & Change), Dan Jones (Executive 
Director, Environment, Civic Pride & Climate), Roger Kershaw 
(Assistant Director Finance and Digital), Jane McSherry 
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families), 
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health), Lucy Owen (Executive Director of 
Housing & Sustainable Development), John Scarborough 
(Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership), Zara 
Bishop (Communications Manager) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager)  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Irons. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023 are agreed as 
an accurate record. 
  
4  BUSINESS PLAN 2024-2028 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
thanking officers for their work. The proposals projected a balanced budget for next 
year and the papers would be considered by the Scrutiny panels later in the month.  
  
The Cabinet Members for Housing and Sustainable Development commented on the 
report noting the difficult budget process for the area and that £377k of savings had 
been proposed and having to find an additional £185k of income. £375k had been 
proposed for the next year to help with the empty homes strategy.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Cabinet Member for Transport commented on the report noting that the growth 
bids proposed would enable delivery of plans and that external funding would 
continue to be sought. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That Cabinet considered and agreed the new capital proposals for 2024/25 to 
2027/28 and the draft Capital Programme 2024-2028 (Appendix 1) and refers them to 
the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in November 2023 for 
consideration and comment.  
2. That Cabinet agreed the approach to setting a balanced budget outlined in the 
report  
3. That Cabinet agreed the financial timetable for the Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 
2024-28 (Appendix 5)  
4. That Cabinet considered and agreed the draft growth proposals for 2024/25 to 
2027/28 (Appendix 2) put forward by officers and refers them to the Overview and 
Scrutiny panels and Commission in November 2023 for consideration and comment. 
5. That Cabinet considered and agreed the new savings proposals for 2024/25 to 
2027/28 (Appendix 3) and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and 
Commission in November 2023 for consideration and comment.  
6. That Cabinet considered and agreed the Equalities Impact Assessments for each 
saving, where applicable, and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and 
Commission in November 2023 for consideration and comment.(Appendix 3) 
  
5  QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

  
6  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2024/25 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report which 
recommended the same level of support as previously.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member responded that this 
year the scheme was expected to benefit just over 9800 households within the 
Borough. It was noted that, if agreed the scheme would then be considered by Full 
Council in February 2024.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That the updating revisions for the 2024/25 council tax support scheme detailed in 
the report be agreed, in order to maintain low council tax charges for those on lower 
incomes and other vulnerable residents.  
2. That Cabinet agreed the proposed revisions to the 2024/25 scheme 
  
7  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2023/24 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report noting 
that all activities were within the parameters of the strategy and a refreshed strategy 
would come to Budget Council in March 2024. 

Page 2



 

3 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the update on Treasury Management performance for the half 
year to 30 September 2023 and agrees to submit this update to Full Council  
B. That Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council that it delegates authority to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Digital (S151 officer) to make short term treasury 
investment decisions not otherwise currently authorised by the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy based on current market conditions/interest rates movements 
and funds availability to maximise the investment returns. The Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy for FY2024/25 will be presented to the Council in March 2024. 
  
8  COUNCIL HOUSING DELIVERY UPDATE AND PIPELINE (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the 
report, thanking officers for their report, noting that the report had identified the next 
tranches of sites and agreement was now sought to progress those. The Cabinet 
Member gave an overview of the tranches and the proposals. The Cabinet Member 
outlined proposals for a New Homes Steering Group which would guide decisions 
which would then go to Cabinet and Council and a Merton New Homes Board which 
would include officers from the legal, fin
[...]
ort 
and noted that the proposal was to ensure that providers would pay the London 
Living Wage.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet approved re-tendering Extra Care and Housing Related Support 
Services at Pantiles House and Trellis House for a period of 5 years at an estimated 
total cost of £5,748,780 without the option to extend.  
B. That the new service is commissioned under the light touch regime in a one stage 
procurement process. The tender opportunity will be advertised on Find a Tender, 
Contracts Finder, and the Council’s e-tendering system (London Tenders Portal). The 
process will widen competition and ensure that the Council gets best value for money 
for this service.  

Page 5



 

6 

C. That Cabinet delegated authority to the Executive Director for Adult Social Care, 
Integrated Care and Public Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Social Care and Health, the award of contracts to the successful bidders at the 
conclusion of the tender process 
  
13  CASHLESS PARKING SOLUTION (Agenda Item 13) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Transport presented the report, thanking officers for their 
work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet approved the award of a contract for the provision of Cashless 
Parking Solution to RingGo Ltd (our incumbent supplier of the cashless parking 
service), by a ‘Call-off without Competition’ (Direct Award) for a 5 year period with a 
no fault break clause from year 3. 
  
14  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14) 

 
The meeting proceeded entirely in public and therefore this item was not required.  
  

Page 6



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 18 December 2023 
Wards: Borough-wide 

Subject:  Reference from the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel - Task Group Review of Eating Disorders and Self Harm affecting 
young people in Merton 
Lead Director: Jane McSherry, Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families 
Lead member: Councillor Brenda Fraser 

Contact officer: Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 
[...]
orking for the young person, it needs 
to be known. A satisfaction survey or assessment to evaluate what is 
working after a certain amount of time is needed. Other options available 
should be on offer. Time is of the essence. Also, we should investigate 
who is out there in the community that could offer support.  

Page 29



The satisfactory waiting times reported to us from CAMHS are 92%. 
However, that means 8% of young people with serious problems are not 
included in that target. It is vital that CAMHS is fully resourced as staff 
shortages at this crucial stage could be fatal.   
 
We feel Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel should be requesting 
regular feedback on staffing levels, satisfaction of support and waiting 
times from CAMHS. 
 
A great deal is being done in our schools. However, we feel a lot could be 
done in our communities to promote information and good practice and 
would suggest the following: Targeted poster campaigns; a double page 
spread in My Merton focused on these issues and support available; E-
Merton promoting these campaigns. 

One of the biggest worries we encountered was the impact of social 
media, particularly with the competitiveness of Self-Harm “My wound is 
worse than yours.”  We feel that national media, local authorities and 
government need to be putting pressure on these platforms to promote 
positive messages and remove negative material. 

We have produced some recommendations in this report that we hope will 
help to address these important issues. 

 

 
 
 

 

  
  
  
  
  
 

 

Page 30



 

1 
 

Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 18th December 2023  
Wards: All 
Subject:   Proposed changes to the Council’s charging scheme for pre-

application advice.  
Lead officer:    Lucy Owen, Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable 

Development 
 

Lead member:  Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development 

 
Contact officer:  Jonathan Berry – Head of Development Management and 

Building Control Ext: 3099 
 

Recommendations:  
 

a) That Members agree to the adoption and implementation of the changes to the 
pre application fees system as set out in this report and based on inflation 
since the last increase with effect from 1st January 2024. 

b) That Members agree to the proposed charging and remuneration proposals, 
and the code of conduct and process changes for Merton’s Design Review 
Panel. 

c) That charges and fees are increased each April in line with the annual rate of 
inflation. 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 This report sets out a proposal for expanding the existing framework 

regarding charging for pre-application advice – a chargeable discretionary 
service under the terms of S93 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

1.2 Financial assessment is a key part of the review. The fees for the service 
have not been increased for 12 years, and while supplementary (hourly rate) 
charges have been introduced more recently, officers consider that there is 
a need to increase overall charges significantly to ensure they cover costs 
and are comparable with other London Boroughs. 

1.3 This local review of discretionary pre-application charges complements 
initiatives being undertaken by the Government part of which includes a 
proposed major uplift in statutory planning fees to be introduced in 
December 2023 as the Government seeks to ensure that planning 
authorities have the resources they need to deliver effective planning 
services. ( Technical consultation: Stronger performance of local planning 
authorities supported through an increase in planning fees: government 
response - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) ) 

1.4 The report outlines the current legislative framework, present charging 
arrangements, provides comparative charging data from other local 
authorities, along with recommendations for both baseline charges and 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/increasing-planning-fees-an
[...]
 
Date: 18 December 2023  
Wards: All  

Subject:  Award of Home Energy Efficiency Loan Contract  
Lead Director: Dan Jones, Director for Environment, Civic Pride and Climate.  
Lead member: Councillor Natasha Irons, Cabinet Member for Local Environment, 
Green Spaces and Climate Change 
Contact officer: Tara Butler, Deputy Head of Future Merton  
 
Exempt or confidential report  
Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the Exempt 
appendices. 

Recommendations:  
That Cabinet: 
1. Award a new contract to Bidder A for the provision of loan brokerage service to 

administer an energy efficiency loan to Merton homeowners.   

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to recommend that Cabinet approves the award 

of the contract to the successful bidder contained within the Exempt 
Appendix A for Merton’s Home Energy Efficiency Loan (HEEL).   

1.2. Following extensive soft market testing in spring and summer 2023, the 
tender process involved the Invitation To Tender (ITT) being published in 
September 2023 and the evaluation of bids took place in early November 
2023.  The entire process was undertaken in line with Contract Standing 
Orders and the Public Contract Regulations 2015.  

1.3. One service provider is recommended to be appointed.  Due to the 
commercial sensitivity the details of the assessment results have been 
circulated as a confidential Appendix to this report.  

1.4. The recommended service provider was the only bidder for this contract and 
offers extensive experience in this specific area.  

2 DETAILS 
2.1. The report outlines the key features and benefits of this recommendation 

and the impact that this will have on the delivery of the loan provision.  
Cabinet approved funds of £300,000 in February 2023 for initial investment 
into a community retrofit loan scheme.  The loan is intended to assist 
residents with the upfront costs of retrofitting their homes for energy 
efficiency/ 
[...]
to be entered on to the 
Contracts Register in line with the Local Government Transparency Code 
2015 and Contracts Finder in accordance with Crown Commercial Services 
Guidance.   
 

9. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.4. None for the purposes of this report. 
 

10. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

Page 61



8.5. None for the purposes of this report.  
 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
11.1  The KPIs address the risks identified in the risk assessment for this loan 

service.    
 
12. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 Appendix A:  CONFIDENTIAL results of tender evaluation  
 

 
13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
13.1 N/A  
 
 

Page 62



CABINET 
18 December 2023 

 
Subject: Financial Approvals 

 
Lead Officer: Roger Kershaw, Assistant Director Finance and Digital 
Lead Member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Recommendations: 

 
 

 
A. That Cabinet approve £1,126,319 draw down from the Balancing the Budget 

Reserve to Finance and Digital to fund the Dark Fibre programme of works. The 
Council was awarded a grant to provide fibre in the borough to CCTV camera and 
Council buildings. The grant only covered certain areas and additional funding is 
required to rollout to the other areas. Work has started using the grant but the 
additional funding is now required to commission the other work. 

B. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and appendices 5a to 5c and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the 4 Tables below: 

 

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Finance & Digital         

Planned Replacement Programme (600,000) 600,000 0 SAN Reprocurement will now be in early 2024-25 

Social Care IT System - Replacement SC System (636,930) 636,930 0 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Business Systems - Parking System 0 (60,110) 0 Funding moved to Revenue 
Finance & Digital (1,236,930) 1,176,820 0   

 

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Children, Lifelong Learning & Families         
Cricket Green Expansion (39,040)     

Perseid Lower Expansion   96,700   

Perseid Upper Expansion (9,130)     

West Wimbledon ARP (34,220)     

Hatfeild ARP (14,310)     

Reprofiling and Virement to Perseid Lower 
Expansion 

Children's Centres - Family Hubs 167,000 0 0 Second Tranche of Grant 
Total Children, Lifelong Learning & Families 70,300 96,700 0   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Environment, Civic Pride & Climate         
Raynes Park Area Roads - Raynes Park Station Public 
Realm 1,760 0 0 Additional S106 Funding 

Off Street Parking - P&D - Peel House Carpark (200,000) 200,000 0 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
Fleet Vehicles - Fleet De-carbonisation Infrastructure 0 300,000 0 Funded by Climate Change Reserve 
Highways and Footways - Highway Bridges and 
Structures 14,170 0 0 Additional Section 106 Grant 

Sports Facilities - Leisure Centre Plant & Machine 
(150,000) 

150,000 0 Soft Play Equipment Madiera Hall spend projected in 
24-25 

Parks - Green Spaces Bridges 23,000 (23,000) 0 To cover the costs of Ravensbury Bridge of £115k 
Major Library Projects - Library Video 24,500     New Grant Funding 
Climate Change Initiatives - Community Retrofit 
Loan 214,000 (140,000) (100,000) Budget to be paid to contractor in 2023-24 

Total Environment, Civic Pride & Climate (72,570) 487,000 (100,000)   

 

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Housing & Sustainable Development         

Mitcham Area Regeneration - New Horizon Centre (21,610) 0  0  
Reduction in Civic Pride NCIL Funding 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Haydons Road 
Public Realm (327,060) 327,060 0  Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimb. Village 
Heritage Led Public Realm (50,000) 50,000 0  Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Morden Area Regeneration - Morden Town Centre  (100,000) 100,000 0  Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Civic Centre - Civic Centre Boilers (1,884,080) 1,884,080 0  Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
Civic Centre - Civic Centre Lighting Upgrade 90,010 205,000 0  Sub scheme separated and progressed separately 
Civic Centre - Workplace Design (295,010)   0  Sub scheme separated and progressed separately 
Total Housing & Sustainable Development (2,587,750) 2,566,140 0   
     

Overall Total (3,826,950) 4,326,660 (100,000)   

 
 

C. That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 
 

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Children, Lifelong Learning & Families         
Hollymount - Capital Maintenance (38,740) 0  0  

Hillcross - Capital Maintenance 14,000 0  0  

Bond - Capital Maintenance 0  40,000 0  

Singlegate - Capital Maintenance 11,000 0  0  

St Marks - Capital Maintenance 1,590 0  0  

Unallocated - Capital Maintenance (50,000) 22,150 0  

Melrose - Capital Maintenance (12,970) 12,970 0  

Required adjustments to the approved programme for 
the capital maintenance of schools - these schemes 
are all funded by government grant and are treated as 
one budget within the capital programme. 

Total Children, Lifelong Learning & Families (75,120) 75,120 0   

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 64



1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 This report is to request Cabinet approval for budget adjustments which ordinarily 

would be recommended as part of the financial monitoring reports. Financial 
monitoring is now reported quarterly to Cabinet, therefore this request is to avoid 
delay in the request and approvals process. 

1.2 The next financial monitoring report due to Cabinet will relate to quarter 3 and is due 
to Cabinet in February 2024.    

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Reference from the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Task Group Review of Eating Disorders and Self Harm affecting young people in Merton
	Subject:  Reference from the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Task Group Review of Eating Disorders and Self Harm affecting young people in Merton
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	During the 21 June 2023 meeting of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel, members were asked to consider the findings of a Task Group, undertaken in April 2023, which sought to understand how well young people with eating disorders and/or self-harm have been, and are, supported in Merton.

	2	Details
	Scrutiny process
	2.1.	Councillor Linda Kirby, as the chair of the Task Group, gave an overview of the report and its recommendations.  Councillor Hall and Councillor McArthur, as members of the Task Group provided further commentary, including the need to focus on preventative work and raising awareness, and enabling parents to access support and advice.
	2.2.	The Young Inspector in attendance said that young people want to get involved in decision making and services need to respond to their needs.
	2.3.	Councillor Hayes commented that this work was a good example of cross party working and commended the commitment of the task group.
	Scrutiny response
	2.4.	The panel resolved that the report and recommendations will be subject to some minor amendments, following discussions with the task group and Children, Lifelong Learning and Families Department, then forwarded to Cabinet for approval.
	2.5.	Recommendation 1: Th
[...]
de 2015 and Contracts Finder in accordance with Crown Commercial Services Guidance.

	9.	Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	8.4.	None for the purposes of this report.

	10.	Crime and Disorder implications
	8.5.	None for the purposes of this report.

	11.	Risk management and health and safety implications
	11.1 	The KPIs address the risks identified in the risk assessment for this loan service.

	12.	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report Background papers
	12.1	Appendix A:  CONFIDENTIAL results of tender evaluation

	13.	Background papers
	13.1	N/A



	7 Financial Approvals - December
	CABINET
	18 December 2023
	Subject: Financial Approvals
	1.	PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
18 DECEMBER 2023 
(7.15 pm - 7.33 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Sally Kenny and Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
 Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), John Morgan (Executive 
Director Adult Social Care, Integrated Care & Public Health), 
Polly Cziok (Executive Director Innovation and Change), Lucy 
Owen (Executive Director Housing and Sustainable 
Development), Asad Mushtaq (Executive Director Finance and 
Digital), John Scarborough (Managing Director South London 
Legal Partnership), James McGinlay (Head of Regeneration), 
Lewis Addlington-Lee (Head of Leaders Office), Zara Bishop 
(Communications Manager) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy 
Services Manager)  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cooper-Marbiah. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  REFERENCE FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL - TASK GROUP REVIEW OF EATING 
DISORDERS AND SELF HARM AFFECTING YOUNG PEOPLE IN MERTON 
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, the Chair of the Task Group, Councillor Kirby addressed 
the meeting to present the reference, noting that members were concerned about the 
issue and whilst a lot was being doing, there was more work to do, advising that 
mental health in young people was declining and that eating disorders can be fatal. 
Councillor Kirby spoke on the moving evidence they had heard as part of the task 
group work and gave an overview of the recommendations. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services spoke to thank Councillor Kirby and the 
task group for their work and advised that the reference would be addressed with a 
formal response in due course.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.   The Cabinet noted the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Task Group’s report and would respond to the recommendations within 
two months. 

  
5  PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL’S CHARGING SCHEME FOR 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the report 
and gave an overview of the principle recommendations within the report. The 
Cabinet Member noted that the fees would, if the report was approved, increase each 
April in line with inflation, having not increased fees for 12 years. It was noted that the 
Council had fallen with fee levels behind in relation to other Boroughs and fees 
needed to cover costs. The report described present charging arrangements and 
comparative data from other Local Authorities. The report also outlined 
recommended changes to the Design Review Panel.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member advised that 
evidence suggests that good pre-application advice leads to a higher quality of 
submissions including s106 terms and leads to reduction in time taken for 
determination. The Council had benchmarked and these were set out within the 
report, noting where our current fees differed from nearby Boroughs and this data 
had been taken into account when assessing the levels of the new fees.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
a) That Cabinet agreed to the adoption and implementation of the changes to the pre 
application fees system as set out in this report and based on inflation since the last 
increase with effect from 1st January 2024.  
b) That Cabinet agreed to the proposed charging and remuneration proposals, and 
the code of conduct and process changes for Merton’s Design Review Panel.  
c) That charges and fees are increased each April in line with the annual rate of 
inflation 
  
6  HOME ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Greenspaces and Climate Change 
presented the report noting that the paper outlined the process to find a service to 
administer the scheme and if agreed this would be planned to be running by the end 
of February 2024. The scheme would help with upfront retrofit costs on homes taking 
steps to reduce carbon emissions.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member responded that in 
order to become a net zero Borough by 2050, this would rely on retrofitting private 



 

3 

homes and the scheme would assist with the initial cost barriers on those. More 
support to retrofit homes would help residents save on energy bills and a number of 
other authorities across the Country had similar schemes in place.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet:  
  
1. Award a new contract to Bidder A for the provision of loan brokerage service to 
administer an energy efficiency loan to Merton homeowners 
  
7  FINANCIAL APPROVALS - DECEMBER (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.   That Cabinet approve £1,126,319 draw down from the Balancing the Budget Reserve 
to Finance and Digital to fund the Dark Fibre programme of works. The Council was 
awarded a grant to provide fibre in the borough to CCTV camera and Council 
buildings. The grant only covered certain areas and additional funding is required to 
rollout to the other areas. Work has started using the grant but the additional funding 
is now required to commission the other work. 

B. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and appendices 5a to 5c and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the 4 Tables below: 

  

  

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Finance & Digital         

Planned Replacement Programme (600,000) 600,000 0 SAN Reprocurement will now be in early 
2024-25 

Social Care IT System - Replacement SC 
System (636,930) 636,930 0 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
Business Systems - Parking System 0 (60,110) 0 Funding moved to Revenue 
Finance & Digital (1,236,930) 1,176,820 0   

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Children, Lifelong Learning & Families         
Cricket Green Expansion (39,040)     
Perseid Lower Expansion   96,700   
Perseid Upper Expansion (9,130)     
West Wimbledon ARP (34,220)     
Hatfeild ARP (14,310)     

Reprofiling and Virement to Perseid Lower 
Expansion 

Children's Centres - Family Hubs 167,000 0 0 Second Tranche of Grant 
Total Children, Lifelong Learning & 
Families 70,300 96,700 0   

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 



 

4 

  
  

  
C.   That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 

  

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Children, Lifelong Learning & Families         
Hollymount - Capital Maintenance (38,740) 0  0  
Hillcross - Capital Maintenance 14,000 0  0  
Bond - Capital Maintenance 0  40,000 0  
Singlegate - Capital Maintenance 11,000 0  0  
St Marks - Capital Maintenance 1,590 0  0  
Unallocated - Capital Maintenance (50,000) 22,150 0  
Melrose - Capital Maintenance (12,970) 12,970 0  

Required adjustments to the approved 
programme for the capital maintenance of 
schools - these schemes are all funded by 
government grant and are treated as one 
budget within the capital programme. 

Total Children, Lifelong Learning & 
Families (75,120) 75,120 0   

Environment, Civic Pride & Climate         
Raynes Park Area Roads - Raynes Park 
Station Public Realm 1,760 0 0 Additional S106 Funding 
Off Street Parking - P&D - Peel House 
Carpark (200,000) 200,000 0 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
Fleet Vehicles - Fleet De-carbonisation 
Infrastructure 0 300,000 0 Funded by Climate Change Reserve 
Highways and Footways - Highway Bridges 
and Structures 14,170 0 0 Additional Section 106 Grant 
Sports Facilities - Leisure Centre Plant & 
Machine (150,000) 150,000 0 Soft Play Equipment Madiera Hall spend 

projected in 24-25 
Parks - Green Spaces Bridges 23,000 (23,000) 0 To cover the costs of Ravensbury Bridge of 

£115k 
Major Library Projects - Library Video 24,500     New Grant Funding 
Climate Change Initiatives - Community 
Retrofit Loan 214,000 (140,000) (100,000) Budget to be paid to contractor in 2023-24 
Total Environment, Civic Pride & Climate (72,570) 487,000 (100,000)   

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Housing & Sustainable Development         
Mitcham Area Regeneration - New Horizon 
Centre (21,610) 0  0  

Reduction in Civic Pride NCIL Funding 
Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Haydons 
Road Public Realm (327,060) 327,060 0  Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimb. 
Village Heritage Led Public Realm (50,000) 50,000 0  Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
Morden Area Regeneration - Morden Town 
Centre  (100,000) 100,000 0  Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
Civic Centre - Civic Centre Boilers (1,884,080) 1,884,080 0  Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
Civic Centre - Civic Centre Lighting Upgrade 90,010 205,000 0  Sub scheme separated and progressed 

separately 
Civic Centre - Workplace Design (295,010)   0  Sub scheme separated and progressed 

separately 
Total Housing & Sustainable Development (2,587,750) 2,566,140 0   
          
Overall Total (3,826,950) 4,326,660 (100,000)   



 

5 

  
  
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The meeting proceeded entirely in public and therefore this item was not required.  
  


